Nnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 16, 2025
The Honorable Shelley Moore Capito The Honorable Tammy Baldwin
Chair Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human
Services, Education, and Related Agencies Services, Education, and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Capito and Ranking Member Baldwin,

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Labor,
Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the
entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand
United States Senator
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Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

- Amount
Recipient Name Project Purpose ShaJSst Requested
Location
($000)
Capital District Jewish Holocaust Creation of mobile Holocaust memorial and Albany County $600
Memorial, Inc education programming. NY
St. Peter's Hospital Establishment of specialized clinical research Albany County $540
unit. NY
Per Scholas, Inc. Cybersecurity workforce development Bronx County $1,500
initiative. NY
North Central Bronx Hospital Construction of CT scanner suite and Bronx County $3,500
replacement of equipment. NY
Montefiore Medical Center Enhancement of power capacity. Bronx County $8,157
NY
Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale Facility renovations and modernization. Bronx County $11,931
NY
Lehman College, City University of New Artificial Intelligence training program. Bronx County $400
York NY
Hostos Community College, City Support for public health career development Bronx County $1,000
University of New York program. NY
Hope Program, Inc. Specialized job training program for the Bronx County $935
South Bronx. NY
Union Community Health Center, Inc Renovation of health care facility in the Bronx County $1,000
Bronx. NY
Amber Charter Schools Expansion of high dose tutoring program. Bronx County $828
NY
Community Health Project, Inc. Expansion of behavioral health services in the  Bronx County $940
South Bronx. NY
Arnot Ogden Medical Center Expansion and renovation of cancer center. Chemung $5,028
County NY
Plattsburgh-North Country Chamber of Advanced manufacturing skills training Clinton County $600
Commerce program. NY
DAY ONE Early Learning Community, Inc.  Support for teacher apprenticeship program. Dutchess $1,800
County NY
Anderson Center for Autism Capital improvements to facilities. Dutchess $1,064
County NY
Motion Project Foundation Purchase of spinal cord injury rehabilitation Erie County NY $551
equipment.
The Evergreen Foundation of Western Construction of new health care facility in Erie County NY $750
New York, Inc. d/b/a Evergreen Health Buffalo.
Foundation
D'Youville University Purchase of equipment for laboratory at Erie County NY $2,000
School of Osteopathic Medicine.
Research Foundation for SUNY on behalf Development of cybersecurity graduate Erie County NY $1,050
of UB program.
Mental Health Services - Erie County Reconstruction of treatment center. Erie County NY $3,500

South East Corporation V (dba Spectrum
Health and Human Services)
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Jewish Federation of Greater Buffalo, Inc.

Adirondack Medical Center

Samaritan Medical Center

Fort Drum Regional Health Planning
Organization

Friends of Firefighters, Inc.

One Brooklyn Health System, Inc.

Weill Medical College of Cornell University
Academy of Medical & Public Health

Services d.b.a. RaisingHealth Partners

SUNY Downstate Health Sciences
University

Maimonides Medical Center

Calvary Hospital, Inc.

Brooklyn College, City University of New
York

Livingston County

SUNY Brockport

Monroe Community College

Rochester General Hospital

Central Nassau Guidance & Counseling,
Inc.

Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory

Long Island Children's Museum

New York Stem Cell Foundation, Inc.
Jewish Home Lifecare, Manhattan (d/b/a
The New Jewish Home, Manhattan)
Hispanic Federation Inc.

NYC Health + Hospitals/Bellevue

CUNY School of Professional Studies

Construction of health service facility for
adults with developmental and intellectual
disabilities.

Expansion of dialysis center.

Renovation and expansion of behavioral
health and addiction services facility.

Expansion of mental health services for local
population.

Expansion of mental health counseling and
services for New York firefighters.

Purchase of neonatal intensive care
equipment.

Purchase of mobile CT equipment for mobile
lung screening initative.

Expansion of mental health services in
Brooklyn.

Purchase of equipment and facilities
renovations.

Inpatient room renovations.

Establishment of satellite in-patient unit.

Expansion of workforce and research
programs.

Purchase of equipment and renovation of
facilities to expand dental services.

Purchase of cybersecurity laboratory
equipment.

Expansion of workforce training for optics
industry.

Construction of health hub facility.

Expansion of mobile mental health and
substance use treatment services.

Purchase of equipment for Pancreatic Cancer
Center of Excellence.

Free maritime education program for youth.

Construction of precision medicine center.

Workforce development initiative for certified
nursing assistants.

Mentorship and training services for at-risk
students.

Modernization and expansion of the Pediatric
Intensive Care Unit (PICU).

Micro-credentialing program.
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Erie County NY

Franklin
County NY

Jefferson
County NY

Jefferson
County NY

Kings County
NY
Kings County
NY

Kings County
NY

Kings County
NY

Kings County
NY

Kings County
NY

Kings County
NY

Kings County
NY
Livingston

County NY

Monroe
County NY

Monroe
County NY

Monroe
County NY

Nassau
County NY

Nassau
County NY

Nassau
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

$500

$3,456

$5,257

$125

$632

$1,182

$498

$586

$2,550

$4,890

$14,517

$1,500

$400

$866

$2,697

$1,200

$661

$8,000

$1,109

$5,000

$5,000

$1,000

$4,000

$1,500
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Metropolitan New York Coordinating
Council on Jewish Poverty

NYC Health + Hospitals/Harlem

Research Foundation of the City
University of New York

National Urban League, Inc.

NYC Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene

Literacy Inc. (LINC)

The Carnegie Hall Corporation

Niagara County Community College

Mohawk Valley Health System/MVHS,

Inc.

International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, Local Union 43

Chamber of Commerce of the Borough of

Queens Inc

Flushing Hospital and Medical Center

New York City Health+Hospitals/ElImhurst

The Research Foundation of the City
University of New York on behalf of
LaGuardia Community College

Asian Americans for Equality

Hudson Valley Community College

Richmond Medical Center

Jewish Community Center of Staten
Island, Inc.

Jewish Community Center of Staten
Island, Inc.

Montefiore Nyack Foundation
Sunnyview Hospital and Rehabilitation
Center

Seneca Falls Central School District

St. Lawrence University

Emergency food and stabilizing social
services.

Facilities enhancements for new roof.

Development of a career hub.

Docent, archivist, and museum skills job
training program.

Facilities improvements to East Harlem
Resilience Hub.

Literacy programming for youth.

Community wellness demonstration project.

Support for advanced manufacturing
program.

Relocation of data center and enhancements
to equipment and systems.

Expansion of apprenticeship program to meet
regional demand.

Establishment of Cyber Academy training
program, in partnership with local
educational institutions and businesses to
address cybersecurity workforce concerns.

Purchase of ambulances.

Purchase of equipment including PET-CT
scanning system and facilities renovation.

Purchase of paramedic training equipment.

College readiness programming for youth.

Creation of applied technology education
center.

Renovation of Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
(NICU).

Support services to delay progression of
Parkinson's Disease for older adults.

Development and expansion of afterschool
programming.

Renovation of patient care facilities.

Purchase of equipment for pediatric gait and
balance rehabilitation.

Support for initiative to increase pipeline of
school based mental health professionals in
rural school districts.

Development of curriculum for cybersecurity
major.

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

New York
County NY

Niagara
County NY

Oneida County
NY

Onondaga
County NY

Queens
County NY

Queens
County NY

Queens
County NY

Queens
County NY

Queens
County NY

Rensselaer
County NY

Richmond
County NY

Richmond
County NY

Richmond
County NY

Rockland
County NY

Schenectady
County NY

Seneca
County NY

St. Lawrence
County NY
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$3,000

$4,000

$2,000

$500

$14,820

$600

$2,200

$1,135

$1,660

$2,580

$1,500

$1,475

$3,927

$2,000

$200

$2,000

$2,000

$280

$435

$6,000

$746

$1,000

$359
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New York Law Enforcement Assistance
Program (NYLEAP), Inc.

Corning Community College

Corning Museum of Glass

Island Harvest, LTD

Broad Hollow Bioscience Park, Inc.

The Center for Discovery, Inc.

Ulster County Community College

New York Blood Center, Inc.

White Plains Hospital Center

Feeding Westchester, Inc.

Touro University

Urban League of Westchester County,
Inc.

Expansion of mental health services for law
enforcement officers.

Development of degree program in Optical
Technology.

Expansion of STEAM curriculum into
school-based programming.

Health services for older veteran adults and
veterans who are disabled.

Renovation of laboratory facilities.

Construction of health facility to provide
support to aging adults with intellectual and
developmental disabilities .

Development of cyber security training
program.

Creation of clean room at Rye location.

Replacement and upgrades for Telemetry
System.

Food delivery services for homebound
individuals in Westchester County.

Renovations and equipment for dental clinic
serving individuals with disabilities.

Expansion of opioid and mental health
treatment services.

Statewide NY

Steuben
County NY

Steuben
County NY

Suffolk County
NY

Suffolk County
NY

Sullivan
County NY

Ulster County
NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY

Westchester
County NY
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$500

$1,814

$1,169

$250

$250

$500

$530

$619

$7,500

$564

$1,018

$500



