## United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 16, 2025

The Honorable Shelley Moore Capito Chair Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Tammy Baldwin Ranking Member Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Capito and Ranking Member Baldwin,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand

Kirsten Gillibrand United States Senator

## Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Capital District Jewish Holocaust Memorial, Inc	Creation of mobile Holocaust memorial and education programming.	Albany County NY	\$600
St. Peter's Hospital	Establishment of specialized clinical research unit.	Albany County NY	\$540
Per Scholas, Inc.	Cybersecurity workforce development initiative.	Bronx County NY	\$1,500
North Central Bronx Hospital	Construction of CT scanner suite and replacement of equipment.	Bronx County NY	\$3,500
Montefiore Medical Center	Enhancement of power capacity.	Bronx County NY	\$8,157
Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale	Facility renovations and modernization.	Bronx County NY	\$11,931
Lehman College, City University of New York	Artificial Intelligence training program.	Bronx County NY	\$400
Hostos Community College, City University of New York	Support for public health career development program.	Bronx County NY	\$1,000
Hope Program, Inc.	Specialized job training program for the South Bronx.	Bronx County NY	\$935
Union Community Health Center, Inc	Renovation of health care facility in the Bronx.	Bronx County NY	\$1,000
Amber Charter Schools	Expansion of high dose tutoring program.	Bronx County NY	\$828
Community Health Project, Inc.	Expansion of behavioral health services in the South Bronx.	Bronx County NY	\$940
Arnot Ogden Medical Center	Expansion and renovation of cancer center.	Chemung County NY	\$5,028
Plattsburgh-North Country Chamber of Commerce	Advanced manufacturing skills training program.	Clinton County NY	\$600
DAY ONE Early Learning Community, Inc.	Support for teacher apprenticeship program.	Dutchess County NY	\$1,800
Anderson Center for Autism	Capital improvements to facilities.	Dutchess County NY	\$1,064
Motion Project Foundation	Purchase of spinal cord injury rehabilitation equipment.	Erie County NY	\$551
The Evergreen Foundation of Western New York, Inc. d/b/a Evergreen Health Foundation	Construction of new health care facility in Buffalo.	Erie County NY	\$750
D'Youville University	Purchase of equipment for laboratory at School of Osteopathic Medicine.	Erie County NY	\$2,000
Research Foundation for SUNY on behalf of UB	Development of cybersecurity graduate program.	Erie County NY	\$1,050
Mental Health Services - Erie County South East Corporation V (dba Spectrum Health and Human Services)	Reconstruction of treatment center.	Erie County NY	\$3,500

Jewish Federation of Greater Buffalo, Inc.	Construction of health service facility for adults with developmental and intellectual disabilities.	Erie County NY	\$500
Adirondack Medical Center	Expansion of dialysis center.	Franklin County NY	\$3,456
Samaritan Medical Center	Renovation and expansion of behavioral health and addiction services facility.	Jefferson County NY	\$5,257
Fort Drum Regional Health Planning Organization	Expansion of mental health services for local population.	Jefferson County NY	\$125
Friends of Firefighters, Inc.	Expansion of mental health counseling and services for New York firefighters.	Kings County NY	\$632
One Brooklyn Health System, Inc.	Purchase of neonatal intensive care equipment.	Kings County NY	\$1,182
Weill Medical College of Cornell University	Purchase of mobile CT equipment for mobile lung screening initative.	Kings County NY	\$498
Academy of Medical & Public Health Services d.b.a. RaisingHealth Partners	Expansion of mental health services in Brooklyn.	Kings County NY	\$586
SUNY Downstate Health Sciences University	Purchase of equipment and facilities renovations.	Kings County NY	\$2,550
Maimonides Medical Center	Inpatient room renovations.	Kings County NY	\$4,890
Calvary Hospital, Inc.	Establishment of satellite in-patient unit.	Kings County NY	\$14,517
Brooklyn College, City University of New York	Expansion of workforce and research programs.	Kings County NY	\$1,500
Livingston County	Purchase of equipment and renovation of facilities to expand dental services.	Livingston County NY	\$400
SUNY Brockport	Purchase of cybersecurity laboratory equipment.	Monroe County NY	\$866
Monroe Community College	Expansion of workforce training for optics industry.	Monroe County NY	\$2,697
Rochester General Hospital	Construction of health hub facility.	Monroe County NY	\$1,200
Central Nassau Guidance & Counseling, Inc.	Expansion of mobile mental health and substance use treatment services.	Nassau County NY	\$661
Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory	Purchase of equipment for Pancreatic Cancer Center of Excellence.	Nassau County NY	\$8,000
Long Island Children's Museum	Free maritime education program for youth.	Nassau County NY	\$1,109
New York Stem Cell Foundation, Inc.	Construction of precision medicine center.	New York County NY	\$5,000
Jewish Home Lifecare, Manhattan (d/b/a The New Jewish Home, Manhattan)	Workforce development initiative for certified nursing assistants.	New York County NY	\$5,000
Hispanic Federation Inc.	Mentorship and training services for at-risk students.	New York County NY	\$1,000
NYC Health + Hospitals/Bellevue	Modernization and expansion of the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU).	New York County NY	\$4,000
CUNY School of Professional Studies	Micro-credentialing program.	New York County NY	\$1,500

Metropolitan New York Coordinating Council on Jewish Poverty	Emergency food and stabilizing social services.	New York County NY	\$3,000
NYC Health + Hospitals/Harlem	Facilities enhancements for new roof.	New York County NY	\$4,000
Research Foundation of the City University of New York	Development of a career hub.	New York County NY	\$2,000
National Urban League, Inc.	Docent, archivist, and museum skills job training program.	New York County NY	\$500
NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene	Facilities improvements to East Harlem Resilience Hub.	New York County NY	\$14,820
Literacy Inc. (LINC)	Literacy programming for youth.	New York County NY	\$600
The Carnegie Hall Corporation	Community wellness demonstration project.	New York County NY	\$2,200
Niagara County Community College	Support for advanced manufacturing program.	Niagara County NY	\$1,135
Mohawk Valley Health System/MVHS, Inc.	Relocation of data center and enhancements to equipment and systems.	Oneida County NY	\$1,660
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union 43	Expansion of apprenticeship program to meet regional demand.	Onondaga County NY	\$2,580
Chamber of Commerce of the Borough of Queens Inc	Establishment of Cyber Academy training program, in partnership with local educational institutions and businesses to address cybersecurity workforce concerns.	Queens County NY	\$1,500
Flushing Hospital and Medical Center	Purchase of ambulances.	Queens County NY	\$1,475
New York City Health+Hospitals/Elmhurst	Purchase of equipment including PET-CT scanning system and facilities renovation.	Queens County NY	\$3,927
The Research Foundation of the City University of New York on behalf of LaGuardia Community College	Purchase of paramedic training equipment.	Queens County NY	\$2,000
Asian Americans for Equality	College readiness programming for youth.	Queens County NY	\$200
Hudson Valley Community College	Creation of applied technology education center.	Rensselaer County NY	\$2,000
Richmond Medical Center	Renovation of Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU).	Richmond County NY	\$2,000
Jewish Community Center of Staten Island, Inc.	Support services to delay progression of Parkinson's Disease for older adults.	Richmond County NY	\$280
Jewish Community Center of Staten Island, Inc.	Development and expansion of afterschool programming.	Richmond County NY	\$435
Montefiore Nyack Foundation	Renovation of patient care facilities.	Rockland County NY	\$6,000
Sunnyview Hospital and Rehabilitation Center	Purchase of equipment for pediatric gait and balance rehabilitation.	Schenectady County NY	\$746
Seneca Falls Central School District	Support for initiative to increase pipeline of school based mental health professionals in rural school districts.	Seneca County NY	\$1,000
St. Lawrence University	Development of curriculum for cybersecurity major.	St. Lawrence County NY	\$359

New York Law Enforcement Assistance Program (NYLEAP), Inc.	Expansion of mental health services for law enforcement officers.	Statewide NY	\$500
Corning Community College	Development of degree program in Optical Technology.	Steuben County NY	\$1,814
Corning Museum of Glass	Expansion of STEAM curriculum into school-based programming.	Steuben County NY	\$1,169
Island Harvest, LTD	Health services for older veteran adults and veterans who are disabled.	Suffolk County NY	\$250
Broad Hollow Bioscience Park, Inc.	Renovation of laboratory facilities.	Suffolk County NY	\$250
The Center for Discovery, Inc.	Construction of health facility to provide support to aging adults with intellectual and developmental disabilities .	Sullivan County NY	\$500
Ulster County Community College	Development of cyber security training program.	Ulster County NY	\$530
New York Blood Center, Inc.	Creation of clean room at Rye location.	Westchester County NY	\$619
White Plains Hospital Center	Replacement and upgrades for Telemetry System.	Westchester County NY	\$7,500
Feeding Westchester, Inc.	Food delivery services for homebound individuals in Westchester County.	Westchester County NY	\$564
Touro University	Renovations and equipment for dental clinic serving individuals with disabilities.	Westchester County NY	\$1,018
Urban League of Westchester County, Inc.	Expansion of opioid and mental health treatment services.	Westchester County NY	\$500